

# SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

\_\_\_\_\_  
**No.** \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

ROBIN VOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WISCONSIN ASSEMBLY SPEAKER,  
ROGER ROTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WISCONSIN SENATE  
PRESIDENT, JIM STEINEKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WISCONSIN  
ASSEMBLY MAJORITY LEADER AND SCOTT FITZGERALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS WISCONSIN SENATE MAJORITY LEADER,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSH KAUL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
RESPONDENT.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Misha Tseytlin  
State Bar No. 1102199  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
1 N. Wacker Drive, Ste. 2905  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (608) 999-1240  
Facsimile: (312) 759-1939  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Eric M. McLeod  
State Bar No. 1021730  
Lisa M. Lawless  
State Bar No. 1021749  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
33 E. Main Street, Suite 300  
P.O. Box 1379  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1379  
Telephone: (608) 255-4440  
Eric.McLeod@huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Legislative Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE CONTROVERSY ....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS IN ACT 369 .....	4
B. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL NULLIFIES A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THESE PROVISIONS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE LEGISLATURE AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL INVOLVES ISSUES OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE, WARRANTING THIS COURT’S ASSERTION OF ITS ORIGINAL ACTION AUTHORITY .....	15
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTIONS 26, 27 AND 30 IS LEGALLY WRONG.....	20
A. Section 26 Applies To “Any Civil Actions Prosecuted” By Attorney General, Without Regard To Whether There Have Been Pre-Suit Negotiations .....	21

B. Sections 26 And 30 Apply When The Attorney General “Compromise[s]” His Defense Of State Law, Without Regard To Whether The Attorney General Obtains Concessions From Opposing Parties .....24

C. Section 27 Requires The Attorney General “To Deposit All Settlement Funds Into The General Fund,” And Is Not Limited By Section 26 In Any Respect ..... 31

CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burkes v. Klauser</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 308, 517 N.W.2d 503 (1994).....	1
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995).....	15
<i>Cty. of Dane v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 2009 WI 9, 315 Wis. 2d 293, 759 N.W.2d 571 .....	21
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten &amp; Local Lodge 873 v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	16, 19
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600 .....	15
<i>Moustakis v. State of Wis. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142 .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436 .....	15
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 .....	15

<i>State ex. rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman,</i> 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	15
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581 .....	21, 23, 26, 32
<i>Risser v. Klauser,</i> 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997).....	15
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local I v. Vos,</i> Nos. 2019AP614-LV, 2019AP622 .....	2
<i>State v. Debra A.E.,</i> 188 Wis. 2d 111, 523 N.W.2d 727 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. James P.,</i> 2005 WI 80, 281 Wis. 2d 685, 698 N.W.2d 95 .....	34
<i>State v. Popenhagen,</i> 2008 WI 55 and 21, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611.....	34
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson,</i> 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3.....	15
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2 .....	18, 32
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
2017 Wisconsin Act 369.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 20.001.....	33, 34, 36
Wis. Stat. § 20.455.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 20.906.....	34, 36

Wis. Stat. § 25.20 .....	32
Wis. Stat. § 165.08 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 165.08 (2017) .....	5, 27
Wis. Stat. § 165.10 .....	6, 7, 31, 32
Wis. Stat. § 165.10 (2017) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 165.25 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 165.25 (2017) .....	6, 27
Wis. Stat. § 893.825 .....	33
SCR 20:1.2 .....	26

**Other Authorities**

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 274 (1st ed. 1980) .....	25
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	22, 23, 32
Legislative Reference Bureau, Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 2019–2020 .....	36
